

No. 15-1177

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

PHH CORPORATION, ET AL.,
V.
CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU

On Petition for Review of an Order of the
Consumer Financial Protection Bureau
No. CFPB-2014-CFPB-0002

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER MORTGAGE COALITION AS AMICUS
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

KIRK D. JENSEN
Counsel of Record
JOSEPH M. KOLAR
JEFFREY P. NAIMON
ALEXANDER S. LEONHARDT
BUCKLEYSANDLER LLP
1250 24th Street NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 349-8000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae
The Consumer Mortgage Coalition

October 5, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE, SEPARATE BRIEFING, AUTHORSHIP AND MONETARY CONTRIBUTIONS...2

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....3

INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE8

ARGUMENT.....11

I. CAPTIVE MORTGAGE REINSURANCE IS A FORM OF RISK RETENTION THAT BENEFITS CONSUMERS11

II. BY DISCOURAGING A SIGNIFICANT NUMBER OF KEY REFERRALS, THE DIRECTOR’S DECISION MAKES IT HARDER FOR CONSUMERS TO OBTAIN AFFORDABLE LOANS AND SETTLEMENT SERVICES.....14

A. Referrals Provide Important Benefits to Consumers in a Complicated Mortgage Market.14

B. The Director’s Overbroad Decision Discourages These Essential Referral Services.19

III. A STRONG MORTGAGE REINSURANCE MARKET BENEFITS THE LEAST AFFLUENT MORTGAGE BORROWERS.....22

CONCLUSION.....26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

*In re PHH Corp., et al., CFPB No. 2014-CFPB-0002 (June 4, 2015).....	19, 20, 25
--	------------

Statutes

*12 U.S.C. § 2607	9, 18, 20
*15 U.S.C. § 78o-11.....	11, 12
12 U.S.C. § 1818.....	21
12 U.S.C. § 2601	9
12 U.S.C. § 2602	20
Dodd–Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	16
Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, Pub. L. No. 106-299, 114 Stat. 464 (2000)	16
Equal Credit Opportunity Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 88 Stat. 1521 (1974)	15
Fair Credit Reporting Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 84 Stat. 1128 (1970)	15
Fair Housing Act, Pub L. No. 90-284, 82 Stat. 81 (1968)	15
Gramm-Leach-Bliley Act of 1999, Pub. L. No. 106-102, 113 Stat 1338 (1999)	16
Home Mortgage Disclosure Act of 1975, Pub. L. No. 94-200, 89 Stat. 1125 (1975)	16
Home Ownership and Equity Protection Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-325, 108 Stat. 2190 (1994)	15
Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-533, 88 Stat. 1724 (1974)	15
Secure and Fair Enforcement for Mortgage Licensing Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-283, 122 Stat. 2810 (2008)	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Truth in Lending Act, Pub. L. No. 90-321, 83 Stat. 146 (1968)	15
Rules	
12 C.F.R. § 1024.14	20
12 C.F.R. § 244.13	14
Regulations	
Credit Risk Retention Rule, 79 Fed. Reg. 77,604-05 (Dec. 24, 2014)	13
Other Authorities	
120 CONG. REC. H8326	15
120 CONG. REC. S8807-8808 (daily ed. May 22, 1974)	17
Brad Finkelstein, <i>Are All Marketing Services Agreements Illegal? Don't Go There</i> , NAT'L MORTGAGE NEWS (Aug. 21, 2015)	22
CFPB, MORTGAGE CLOSINGS TODAY: A PRELIMINARY LOOK AT THE ROLE OF TECHNOLOGY IN IMPROVING THE CLOSING PROCESS FOR CONSUMERS (Apr. 2014)	15, 16
Corporate Decision of J. Williams, Chief Counsel of the Office of the Comptroller of the Currency ("OCC"), to S. Moe, Vice Pres. Citibank, N.A., No. 99-26 (Sept. 2, 1999)	18, 23
Equifax, Press Release: First Quarter Mortgage Originations Soar (June 29, 2015)	16
Fannie Mae Selling Guide, B7-1-01: Provision of Mortgage Insurance (July 28, 2015)	23
FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD, REPORT TO THE CONGRESS ON RISK RETENTION (2010)	13
Floyd Norris, <i>Banks Again Avoid Having Any Skin in the Game</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Oct. 23, 2014	14
Freddie Mac Single-Family Seller/Servicer Guide, 27.1: Mortgage Insurance (Apr. 9, 2015)	23
H. Res. 1252, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (July 24, 1974)	17
J. DAVID CUMMINS, REINSURANCE FOR NATURAL AND MAN-MADE CATASTROPHES IN THE UNITED STATES: CURRENT STATE OF THE MARKET AND REGULATORY REFORMS (June 22, 2007)	24

JANE LONDERVILLE, THE MACDONALD-LAURIER INSTITUTE FOR PUBLIC POLICY,
MORTGAGE INSURANCE IN CANADA (Nov. 2010)24

John Taylor, President and CEO, National Community Reinvestment Coalition,
Comment Letter on Proposed Credit Risk Retention and QRM Rule (October 29,
2013).....11

Letter from C. Buck, Chief Counsel of the Office of Thrift Supervision (“OTS”), to
undisclosed recipient (Nov. 2, 1998).....18

Letter from N. Retsinas, Ass’t Sec’y for Hous.-Fed. Hous. Comm’r HUD, to S.
Samuels, Countrywide Funding Corp. (Aug. 6, 1997)19

PROMONTORY FINANCIAL GROUP, THE FUTURE GOVERNMENT ROLE IN THE U.S.
MORTGAGE SECURITIZATION MARKET (July 2013)24

Raj Date, CFPB, Remarks at the American Banker’s Regulatory Symposium (Sept.
20, 2011).....12

Rohit Chopra, CFPB, Keynote Remarks at the Federal Reserve Bank of St. Louis
(Nov. 18, 2013).....12

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)11

SCOTT E. HARRINGTON, PH. D., NAT’L ASS’N OF MUTUAL INS. COS., THE FINANCIAL
CRISIS, SYSTEMIC RISK, AND THE FUTURE OF INSURANCE REGULATION (Sept.
2009).....24
